
NOTES REGARDING AMENDMENTS TO THE SCHEDULES
TO THE CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964

13 FEBRUARY 2004

These notes are issued merely as a guide and both the old and new provisions should be studied in 
order to determine what the amendment actually entails. These notes have no legal status.

  Provision   Note

0302.11
0302.19
0303.21
0303.29
0304.10.90
0304.20.90
0304.90.90
0305.30.90
and
0305.49.90

5515.21,

5512.29,

5515.29,

5515.91,

5801.34,

5801.35,

6001.10,

6001.22 and 

6001.92

213.02/6809.11/01.06
213.02/6809.11/02.06

310.01/2815.12/01.06

The general and EU specific rates of duty on certain marine fish in Chapter 3 of Part 1 to the 
Customs and Excise Act, 91 of 1964, are amended from 25% or 70c/kg to 25%.

A provisional payment in relation to anti-dumping duty is imposed on;

(a)  Unbleached or bleached, woven fabrics containing 85 per cent or more by mass of 
      acrylic or modacrylic staple fibres, 

(b)  other woven fabrics containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic or modacrylic 
       staple fibres, 

(c)  other woven fabrics containing 85 per cent or more by mass of acrylic or modacrylic 
      staple fibres, 

(d)  other woven fabrics mixed mainly or solely with man-made filaments

(e)  warp pile fabrics, epingle (uncut) (excluding fabrics of headings 58.02 or 58.06)

(f)  warp pile fabrics, cut,

(g)  “Long pile” fabrics (excluding terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted)

(h)  of man-made fibres (excluding terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted)

(i)  of man-made fibres (excluding terry fabrics, knitted or crocheted), 

originating in or imported from Turkey.

Provisions are made for anti-dumping duty, with retrospective effect from 22 August 2003, on 
boards, sheets, panels, tiles and similar articles of plaster or of compositions based on plaster,
faced or re-inforced with paper or paperboard only, not ornamented, manufactured by The Siam 
Gypsum Industry Co Ltd (SGI), originating in or imported from Thailand.

Provision is made for a full rebate of duty on sodium hydroxide (caustic soda), in aqueous 
solution, in such quantities and at such times as the Chairperson:  The International Trade 
Administration Commission may allow by specific permit, for the manufacture of paper and 
paperboard, not containing fibres obtained by a mechanical or chemi-mechanical process,
classifiable under subheadings 4802.69.90, 4810.14.10, 4810.14.90 and toilet or facial tissue 
stock, towel or napkin stock and similar paper of a kind used for household or sanitary purposes,
cellulose wadding and webs of cellulose fibres, whether or not creped, crinkled, embossed, 
perforated, surface-decorated or printed, in rolls or sheets, classifiable under subheading 
4803.00.



Government Gazette No. 26005

No. R.173 2004-02-13

CUSTOMS AND EXCISE ACT, 1964.-
IMPOSITION OF PROVISIONAL PAYMENT (PP/118)

Under section 57A of the Customs and Excise Act, 1964, a provisional payment in relation to anti-dumping duty is imposed up to 
and including 13 August 2004, to the extent and on the goods set out in the Schedule hereto.

PRAVIN JAMNADAS GORDHAN
COMMISSIONER FOR THE SOUTH AFRICAN REVENUE SERVICE

SCHEDULE

Subheading Description of Goods Provisional Payment Imported from or
originating in

5512.21

5512.29

5515.29

5515.91

5801.34

Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 
85 per cent or more of acrylic fibres.

Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 
85 per cent or more of acrylic fibres.

Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 
85 per cent or more of acrylic fibres.

Woven fabrics of synthetic staple fibres, containing 
85 per cent or more of acrylic fibres.

Warp pile fabrics (excluding fabrics of headings 
58.02 or 58.06), épinglé (uncut) containing 85 per 
cent or more of acrylic fibres.

1178c/kg

1550c/kg

1178 c/kg

1550c/kg

1178c/kg

1550c/kg

1178c/kg

1550c/kg

1178c/kg

1550c/kg

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli Tekstil 
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli Tekstil 
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli Tekstil 
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli Tekstil 
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli Tekstil 
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)



Subheading Description of Goods Provisional Payment Imported from or 
originating in

5801.35

6001.10

6001.22

6001.92

Warp pile fabrics (excluding fabrics of headings 
58.02 or 58.06), cut containing 85 per cent or more 
of acrylic fibres.

“Long pile” fabrics, knitted or crocheted, 
containing 85 per cent or more of acrylic fibres

Of man-made fibres containing 85 per cent or more 
by mass of acrylic fibres (excluding looped pile 
fabrics)

Of man-made fibres containing 85 per cent or more 
by mass of acrylic fibres (excluding looped pile 
fabrics)

1178c/kg

1550c/kg

1178c/kg

1550c/kg

1178c/kg

1550c/kg

1178c/kg

1550c/kg

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli Tekstil 
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli Tekstil 
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli Tekstil 
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)

Sesli Tekstil Sanayi ve 
Ticaret A.S., Turkey

Turkey (excluding that 
imported from Sesli Tekstil 
Sanayi ve Ticaret A.S.)


